

2d Civil No. B311313

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 1

CANYON VIEW LIMITED

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. PC057181
Honorable Stephen P. Pfahler

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)

rmeadow@gmsr.com

Jeffrey Gurrola (SBN 285157)

jgurrola@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellant CANYON VIEW LIMITED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Lakeview Ignores The Trial Court’s Failure To Follow This Court’s Directives In <i>Canyon View I</i> , Which Renders The Fee Award Void And Therefore Requires Reversal.	8
II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Quartering Canyon View’s Fee Request Based On The Mistaken Belief That Canyon View Sought Fees Incurred In All Four Cases.	10
A. There can be no reasonable debate about the trial court’s rationale for reducing Canyon View’s fee request by 75 percent, because the court said exactly what it was doing: attributing that 75 percent to fees incurred in other litigation.	10
1. The trial court’s own words negate Lakeview’s claim that the court applied a “negative multiplier.”	10
2. The trial court itself eliminated any possible question about the basis of its fee award by later making an identical award in the BANA case based solely on the evidence in <i>this</i> case.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. There is no support in the record for Lakeview’s attempt to recast the trial court’s award as some sort of “rough justice” reduction.	16
1. Governing law: Reductions of the lodestar amount must be reasonably related to the number of non-compensable hours.	16
2. The four categories of supposedly “superfluous entries” in the trial court’s November 2020 order do not provide a reasonable basis for the 75 percent reduction in fees.	17
a. The relevant time entries.	17
b. The only category of supposedly “superfluous entries” relating to prejudgment fees does not support quartering those fees.	18
c. The remaining three categories of “superfluous entries” relate to fees incurred while litigating the first fee motion—but Canyon View does not challenge that award, which was not subject to the trial court’s 75 percent cuts.	22
d. The trial court did not identify any categories of “superfluous entries” during <i>Canyon View I</i> appeal phase—but cut those fees by 75 percent.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. Lakeview's other arguments do not show a reasonable basis for the trial court's 75 percent reductions.	25
a. Lakeview's challenge to additional entries—virtually all of which Canyon View identified and excised from its request—does not save the 75 percent cuts.	25
b. There is no basis for Lakeview's claim that Canyon View needed to submit bills from the three other actions.	28
4. Conclusion: There is no reasonable relationship between the supposedly offending entries and the trial court's 75 percent reductions.	29
III. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Award Any Fees For Mr. Hoffman's Work.	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATION	33
PROOF OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ayyad v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 851	9
<i>Department of Water Resources Environmental Impact Cases</i> (Cal. Ct. App., May 11, 2022, No. C091771) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2022 WL 1908832]	11
<i>Doppes v. Bentley Motors, Inc.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 967	8
<i>Frei v. Davey</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1506	11
<i>Garcia v. Santana</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 464	8
<i>Gorman v. Tassajara Development Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 44	16, 18-19, 30
<i>Hampton v. Superior Court</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 652	9
<i>Karlsen v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1526	9
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1379	10
<i>McKenzie v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 695	10
<i>Mountjoy v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 266	16, 18, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800	12-13
<i>Robertson v. Fleetwood Travel Trailers of California, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 785	8
